all the conditions of the Open Offer are fulfilled or waived will accordingly bear the risk that
the Open Offer may not become unconditional or may not proceed. Any Shareholders or other
persons contemplating dealings in the Reorganised Shares are recommended to consult their own
professional advisors. The Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should therefore
exercise extreme caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

- 28 -

LETTER FROM THE PROVISIONAL LIQUIDATORS/BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES OF THE COMPANY

Scenario #1: Assuming all Shareholders take up their respective entitlements under the Open
Offer

   Shareholding
   Shareholding Shareholding after the Open
   after the Open after the Open Offer, completion
   Offer, completion Offer, completion of the Share
   Shareholding of the Share of the Share Consolidation and the
   after the Consolidation and the Consolidation and the full conversion of
 Shareholding Shareholding Open Offer and  full conversion of full conversion of Investor Convertible
 as at the Latest after the  completion of the Investor Convertible Creditors Convertible Bonds and Creditors
Shareholders Practicable Date Open Offer Share Consolidation Bonds only  Bonds only Convertible Bonds
  (Note 1) (Note 1) (Notes 2, 3)  (Notes 2, 3)
 No. of  No. of
 Reorganised  Reorganised  No. of  No. of  No. of  No. of
  Shares %  Shares %  New Shares %  New Shares %  New Shares % New Shares %

The Investor,
 its ultimate beneficial
 owner, and parties
 acting in concert
 with any of them – 0.0 – 0.0 – 0.0 1,000,000,000 39.6 – 0.0 1,000,000,000 36.7

Underwriter and sub-underwriters – 0.0 – 0.0 – 0.0 – 0.0 – 0.0 – 0.0

Scheme Creditors and New Profit
 Stakeholders – 0.0 – 0.0 – 0.0 – 0.0 200,000,000 11.6 200,000,000 7.3

Tower Victory International
 Limited 65,280,000 29.5 4,491,264,000 29.5 449,126,400 29.5 449,126,400 17.8 449,126,400 26.1 449,126,400 16.5

Sansar Capital Management,
 LLC 43,463,600 19.6 2,990,295,680 19.6 299,029,568 19.6 299,029,568 11.9 299,029,568 17.4 299,029,568 11.0

Citigroup Inc. 31,536,840 14.3 2,169,734,592 14.3 216,973,459 14.3 216,973,459 8.6 216,973,459 12.6 216,973,459 8.0

Public Shareholders 80,980,240 36.6 5,571,440,512 36.6 557,144,051 36.6 557,144,051 22.1 557,144,051 32.3 557,144,051 20.5

Total 221,260,680 100.0 15,222,734,784 100.0 1,522,273,478 100.0 2,522,273,478 100.0 1,722,273,478 100.0 2,722,273,478 100.0

- 29 -

LETTER FROM THE PROVISIONAL LIQUIDATORS/BOARD

Scenario #2: Assuming no Shareholder takes up his respective entitlement under the Open Offer

   Shareholding
   Shareholding Shareholding after the Open
   after the Open after the Open Offer, completion
   Offer, completion Offer, completion of the Share
   Shareholding of the Share of the Share Consolidation and the
   after the Consolidation and the Consolidation and the full conversion of
 Shareholding Shareholding Open Offer and full conversion of full conversion of Investor Convertible
 as at the Latest after the completion of the Investor Convertible Creditors Convertible Bonds and Creditors